
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

9 March 2017 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 16th March, 2017, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  
 

6 Annual Report and Corporate Plan (Pages 11 - 32) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive) 
 

7 Planning Applications - Streamlining Information Requirements and 
Validation (Pages 33 - 68) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

8 North Warwickshire New Draft Local Plan 2016 Consultation (Pages 69 - 82) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

9 Homelessness Prevention Strategy Update (Pages 83 - 130) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services) 
 

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest 
in withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

11 Update on the Provision of the Shop Mobility Service (Pages 131 - 142) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 16th FEBRUARY 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and 

M Thurgood 

 

 
VISITORS:     Councillors A James and J Oates 
 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Andrew Barratt (Corporate 
Director Growth, Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), 
Matthew Bowers (Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development), 
Sarah McGrandle (Head of Environmental Management) and John Day 
(Corporate Performance Officer) 
 
 

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard 
 
 

85 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

87 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

88 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
Councillor J Oates updated Members on the Joint Scrutiny (Budgets) 
recommendations from the meeting held on 21 February 2016 
 
RESOLVED: That Members agreed that 

1 Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee is to review the 
potential to implement higher rents for high earning 
Council tenants. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 
 

2 a report be bought to full Council following the 
completion of the review for consideration and debate by 
all members. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor J Goodall) 
 

3 Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee to continue to 
look at findings before bringing a report to Cabinet. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
  
  
Councillor A James updated Members on the joint report of both Aspire and 
Prosper Scrutiny and Healthier and Safer Scrutiny on teenage pregnancy 
 
RESOLVED: That Members hand over to Tony Goodwin (Chief 

Executive) and Rob Barnes (Corporate Director 
Communities, Partnerships and Housing) to prepare an 
implementation plan to go to Cabinet in one month. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor J Goodall) 

 
 
 
 

89 CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18  
 
 
The Leader of the Council requested the approval of the Vision Statement, 
Priority Themes, Corporate Priorities and Outcomes and their inclusion in the 
Corporate Plan and Support Service Plan. Also to seek approval of the 
recommended package of budget proposals and to comply with the requirement 
of the Council’s Treasury Management Policy in reporting to Council the proposed 

Page 2



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

3
[...]
ional cost to 
the Council; 

 
24 the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the 

Treasury Management Policy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Strategy and Annual Investment 
Statement 2017/18; 

 
25 the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Limits for 

2017/18 to 2019/20 contained within; 

 

26 the adoption of the Treasury Management Practices 
contained within ANNEX 7; and 

 

27 the detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 2017/18 
contained in the Treasury Management Strategy within 
ANNEX 3. 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor M Thurgood) 

 
 
 
 

90 QUARTER THREE 2016/17 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
 
The Leader of the Council provided Members with a performance and financial 
health-check. 
 

Page 5



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

6 
 

RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the contents of this report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 
 

91 REVENUE RESERVES POLICY REVIEW  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance seeking Member approval of the 
proposed amended Revenue Reserves Policy Statement process and to advise 
Members of the existing levels of reserves 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 approved and adopted the amended Revenue 
Reserves Policy Statement; 

 
2 approved delegated authority to the Executive Director 

Corporate Services to approve the use and creation of 
reserves; 
 

3 authorised the return of the reserves in the sum of 
£331,990 to General Fund balances; and 
 

4 receive a further report in October following a review of 
reserves. 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor M S Claymore) 

 
 
 

92 WRITE OFFS 01/04/16 - 31/12/16  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance provided Members with details of 
write offs from 1st April 2016 to 31st December 2016 and seeking approval to 
write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy re Business Rates in excess of £10k 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 
1st April 2016 to 31st December 2016; and 
 

2 approved the write off of irrecoverable debt for 
Business Rates of £142,150.19 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor M Thurgood) 

 
 

Page 6



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

7 
 

93 TAMWORTH ENTERPRISE QUARTER  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration updated Members with progress to the 
Enterprise Quarter project. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 approved the revised project timetable; 
 

2 noted the amended capital profile for the overall project 
and revenue budget for the Enterprise Centre which are 
included in the Medium Term Financial Strategy report  
elsewhere on this agenda; 
 

3 endorsed the current design of the Assembly Rooms 
and gives delegated Authority to the Corporate Director 
(Growth, Assets and Environment) in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to agree minor 
amendment’s and to authorise the final design; 

 
4 give authority to make use of the County Councils 

existing arrangements for professional services and 
contractors for the detailed design and construction of 
various elements of the project if required; 
 

5 approved the operating name of the business centre as 
the Tamworth Enterprise Centre; 
 

6 approved the Tamworth Enterprise Centre pricing, 
services offered, the policies and the draft licence 
agreement and gives delegated authority to the 
Corporate Director (Growth, Assets and Environment) 
to finalise and approve; 
 

7 requested that a long term business plan for the 
Enterprise Centre is produced and brought back to 
Cabinet in the next 12 months which will set the 
operating budget based upon demand; 
 

8 approved the marketing and branding proposals for the 
Enterprise Centre; 
 

9 authorised a waiver from the financial regulations to 
appoint a specialist consultant to undertake marketing 
of the Enterprise Centre if required; 
 

10 approved the creation of a new role to run the 
Enterprise Centre and gives authority to start the 
recruitment process subject to a report to Appointment 
and Staffing Committee; 

Page 7



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

8 
 

 
11 endorsed the design of the public realm and gives 

authority to the Corporate Director (Growth, Assets and 
Environment) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration to agree minor amendment’s and to 
approve the final design; 
 

12 noted the design of the library; and 
 

13 approved the TIC project initiation document 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

94 TAMWORTH LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 9  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration seeking approval to adopt the revised 
version of the Tamworth Borough Council Local Development Scheme (LDS 9) 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved the adoption of LDS 9 to 

supersede the existing Local Development Scheme 
(LDS 8) dated September 2014 and resolves that LDS 9 
shall have effect from 01 March 2017. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor J Goodall) 

 
 

95 RELEASE OF SECTION 106 MONIES  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Culture requested Members to approve 
the release of Section 106 Agreement monies as a contribution towards the 
refurbishment of Broad Meadow Local Nature Reserve (LNR) footbridge, Phase 2 
of the Warwickshire Moor Local Nature Reserve boardwalk and works to the 
Castle Grounds. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved the release of the Section 106 

Agreement monies to the allocated areas as and when 
they are available through the terms of each individual 
Section 106 agreement. Existing budgets within the 
Approved Capital Programme will be increased to 
reflect the additional funding available. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Goodall and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 

Page 8



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

9 
 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

CABINET 
 

Thursday 16th March 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CORPORATE PLAN 2017-2020 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Not Applicable 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To provide Cabinet Members with the details and information relating to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan for the period 2017-2020 and thereby enables an informed decision on 
‘adoption’. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet Members endorse the ambitions, plans and proposals that comprise the 
document and in doing so, adopt the Council’s Corporate Plan for the period 2017-2020. 
  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Unlike previous years, the focus of this document is almost entirely upon how the Council will 
use its Corporate Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy and agreed priorities and objectives 
to achieve its ambition to shift from a “surviving” organisation with efficiency as the key 
driver to that of a “thriving” organisation with long term sustainability as the ultimate aim. 
 
With the overall performance of the Council being reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis at 
a public meeting and access to these reports open to the public, the Annual Review element 
of this report has been excluded.  That said, Cabinet Members with portfolios for specific 
services have taken the opportunity to reflect upon some of the more significant 
achievements with pride in their respective summaries. 
 
Looking ahead to yet another period of potential uncertainty, it is both prudent and good 
practice to provide our key stakeholders with the assurance they need that this organisation 
has a vision, clear priorities that are supported by ambitious yet achievable objectives for our 
‘place’ our ‘people’ and our ‘organisation’. 
 
Our politicians, staff, partners and the public we serve deserve that reassurance and the right 
to hold the organisation and each other to account.  It is consistent with the Council’s values, 
policies and commitments to communicate effectively, to be open to public scrutiny 
[...]
y 
procedures

� Taking payment at the sign-up of 
a tenancy 

� More focus on former tenant arrears
� With the reduction in funding to 

support some of our partners, 
alternative support mechanisms are 
being considered

We are very proud to receive the
accreditation and are looking forward to the
presentation of the award. 

INCOME MANAGEMENT

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR

REPAIR RESPONSIBILITIES

ESTATE INSPECTION

SINGLE GLAZED WINDOWS

KEEP OUR TREES IN TAMWORTH

HOME ENERGY ADVICE

JOB CLUBS

INCOME MANAGEMENT ACCREDITATION

Housing Services     SP
RI
NG
 2
01
6

1

www.tamworthartsandevents.co.uk 01827 709618

SEASON
PROGRAMME
April - Sept 2017

Annual Review 2016/17 & Corporate Plan 2017-2020

APPENDIX C
OTHER PUBLICATIONS WE PRODUCE

P
age 31



Designed and produced by 

Tamworth Borough Council, 
Marmion House, 
Lichfield Street, 
Tamworth, 
Staffordshire 
B79 7BZ

Tel: 01827 709709
Email: enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk
Website: www.tamworth.gov.uk

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CORPORATE PLAN 2017-2020

To provide feedback specifically on the form and content of this Annual Review and Corporate
Plan, email john-day@tamworth.gov.uk.

For more information about Tamworth Borough Council visit our website: www.tamworth.gov.uk

Tamworth Borough Council
Marmion House
Lichfield Street
Tamworth
B79 7BZ

Email – enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk

CONTACT US

P
age 32



CABINET 
 

DATE OF COMMITTEE 
16th March 2017 

 
 

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGENERATION 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS - STREAMLINING INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS AND 
VALIDATION 

 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To seek member approval to the revised information requirements for planning applications. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. Approve the revised information requirements for planning applications as set 
out in the appendix to this report for consultation 

2. Authorise consultation on the revised information requirements for a period of 
6 weeks in accordance with statutory requirements 

3. Authorise the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, the Corporate Director 
(Growth, Assets & Environment) and the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer to make any minor amendments arising from the consultation exercise 
and to adopt the revised information requirements.  

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Section 62 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 says that the Borough Council may 
require that an application for planning permission must include—  
 
(a) such particulars as they think necessary; 
(b) such evidence in support of anything in or relating to the application as they think 
necessary 
 
The validation stage for planning applications is the point from when the Borough Council 
receives an application to confirming that all necessary information is present and other pre 
validation requirements have been met. Getting the validation stage right is essential to an 
efficient planning system. 
 
Information requirements for planning applications fall into 2 categories. The first relates to 
national requirements which include a need to make the application on an appropriate 
applications form (with ownership certificates), plans of the development and a nationally set 
fee. The second relates to local requirements (the local list) such as the need for ecological 
surveys or information relating to ground contamination. 

 
The Government’s policy on local information requirements can be found in the National 
Planning Policy Framework. Paragraph 193 of the NPPF states Local planning authorities 
should publish a list of their information requirements for applications, which should be 
proportionate to the nature and scale of development proposals and reviewed on a frequent 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



basis. Local planning authorities should only request supporting information that is relevant, 
necessary and material to the application in question.  
 
If the Borough Council does not have an up to date ‘local list’ in place they would not be in a 

[...]
R C R R R R C C    C C  C    C C  C C C  C      C     C C    

Listed 
Building 

R R R R  R C C C C C     R       R         C  C           

Advert R    R R R R               C   C                   

Prior 
Notification 

R R R R R R R R R C C           C  C   C           C       

Lawful 
Devt. 

Certificate 

R R R R R R C C C C C            C                      

Telecommu
nications 

R R R R R R R C C         C     C    C          R        

Demolition R R R R R R R C C C        C     C                      

Removal or 
variation of 
a condition 

(S73) 

R    R R C C C C C C C  C    C C   C    C   C       C C C  C    

Discharge 
of condition 

R    R C C C C C C    C    C C       C           C C      

Non 
material 

amendment 

R R R R R C C C C C C    C                              

R – Required; 
C – Conditional see relevant section above; 

P
age 68



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGENERATION 

 
 

NORTH WARWICKSHIRE NEW DRAFT LOCAL PLAN 2016 CONSULTATION 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To advise Cabinet of the latest consultation from North Warwickshire Borough Council on its 
new draft Local Plan 2016 and supporting documents and to agree a response. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That Cabinet note the policies and proposals contained within the North Warwickshire 

New Draft Local Plan 2016 and evidence base. 
2. That Cabinet approve the comments, contained in Appendix A, to be made to North 

Warwickshire Borough Council on the North Warwickshire New Draft Local Plan 
2016. 

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The North Warwickshire New Draft Local Plan 2016 brings together the adopted Core 
Strategy with some changes, the Draft Site Allocations Plan and the Draft Development 
Management Plan to form a new Local Plan for North Warwickshire. The plan looks forward 
to 2031 and beyond to provide housing and employment to meet the needs of the Borough 
and the wider area and sets out the
[...]
t: economic, social 
and environmental. The impact of these developments will need to minimise any potential 
negative impacts and conflicts in order to achieve the most sustainable outcome for 
Tamworth.  
 
The impacts of development within North Warwickshire will be felt in Tamworth and the 
consultation will draw these issues out and highlight potential measures to mitigate adverse 
impacts in order to achieve sustainable development. 

Page 71



 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
Please see list of background papers section below that provides a link to the North 
Warwickshire New Draft Local Plan 2016, supporting documents and evidence base. 
 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 

Sushil Birdi, Senior Planning Policy and Delivery Officer (x279) 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
North Warwickshire New Draft Local Plan 2016.and supporting documents. 
https://www.northwarks.gov.uk/info/20028/forward_planning/1357/new_draft_local_plan 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 
North Warwickshire New Draft Local Plan (November 2016) Representation Form 
 
 

Page 72

https://www.northwarks.gov.uk/info/20028/forward_planning/1357/new_draft_local_plan


 

Local Plan 
(November 2016) 

Representation Form 

Ref: 
 
 
 
 
(for official use) 

 
Please return to North Warwickshire Borough Council by 31st March 2017  

(email to planningpolicy@northwarks.gov.uk or post to Forward Planning Team, North 
Warwickshire Borough Council, The Council House, South Street, Atherstone, CV9 1DE 

 
All representations will become public 

 
        1. Personal Details               2. Agent Details (If applicable) 

Name Matt Bowers  

Job Title (If relevant) Head of Managed Growth, 
Regeneration and Development 

 

Organisation (If relevant) Tamworth Borough Council  

Address line 1 Marmion House  

Address line 2 Lichfield Street  

Address line 3 Tamworth  

Address line 4   

Postcode B79 7BZ  

Telephone number 01827 709277  

Email address Matthew-Bowers@tamworth.gov.uk  

 

Do you support the Local Plan?          
[...]
0 units
- New school
- Employment

MEANINGFUL 
GAP

MEANINGFUL 
GAP

MEANINGFUL 
GAP

MEANINGFUL 
GAP

Survey
Licensed System Supplier

Ordnance

North
 W

arwick
shire

 Borough Council

North
 W

arwick
shire

 Borough Council

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



North Warwickshire
New Local Plan 2016 Consultation
Site Proposals

New Local Plan Proposals - Polesworth & Dordon

(C) Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100017910

5.1ha
8.5ha
Site with
Planning
Consent

3.5ha

Open Space 
Transfer location

0.4ha0.4ha 1.5ha

66.1ha

0.17ha

0.26ha

1.9ha

0.6ha

0.35ha

160.80ha

Tamworth Borough
Golf Course Site
hatched area for
Planning application
- 1100 units
- New school
- Employment

MEANINGFUL 
GAP

MEANINGFUL 
GAP

MEANINGFUL 
GAP

MEANINGFUL 
GAP

Survey
Licensed System Supplier

Ordnance

North
 W

arwick
shire

 Borough Council

North
 W

arwick
shire

 Borough Council

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING SERVICES 

 
 

HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

N/A 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To inform Cabinet on progress regarding the implementation of the Homelessness 
Prevention Strategy 2016-20 and to provide an update on the wider policy context that 
directly impacts on the Council’s capacity to assist local people in housing need.  
 
Additionally, the report seeks Cabinet approval of a number of key policies that will further 
support the delivery of the Strategy Action Plan and strengthen the Council’s approach to the 
prevention of homelessness. 
 
The report also seeks approval for an increase in the budget for temporary accommodation 
for the 2016/2017 financial year. 
 
The report also seeks approval from Cabinet to formerly end the tender process for the 
proposed Practical Support scheme and agree alternative uses for the £25K allocated 
resources for this project are explored.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet approves the Discharge of Duty into the Private Rented Sector Policy as 
shown at Appendix A. 
 
That Cabinet approves the Temporary Accommodation Policy shown at Appendix B. 
 
That Cabinet agrees to the conclusion of the Council’s Sanctuary Scheme and 
approves changes to the manner in which the Housing Solutions Fund is administered 
to prevent homelessness 
 
That Cabinet approves an increase of £100K in the Bed and Breakfast income and 
expenditure budgets for the 2016/2017 financial year as set out in the financial 
implications section of the report 
 
That Cabinet confirms the termination of the current procurement exercise for the 
provision of a Practical Support Service 
.  
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
In November 2015, Cabinet approved the Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2016-20.  The 
Strategy clearly set out how the Council and its partners will provide effective services and 
assistance to those residents who are either homeless or at risk of becoming homeless.  The 
Strategy, endorsed by Members, was supported by an Action Plan.   

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



 
The policy context in which the Council now operates has changed over recent years and has 
required us to review service delivery and refresh our approach to housing and housing related 
support.   This has been particularly evident regarding homelessness services in Tamworth.  
There has been an increase in demand both locally and nationally.  In addition the proportion of 
those seeking assistance with housing issues who are vulnerable or who have complex needs  
is also increasing. 
 
This, combined with the withdrawal of other services that provided valuable support and the on-
going impact of Welfare Reform, has resulted in increased demands on the Council’s housing 
services resulting in , an increased use of temporary accommodation, additional pressure on the 
already limited supply of affordable housing in the Borough and a need for more involved case 
manag
[...]
ting in the 
Council seeing a rise 
in homelessness  

2 4 8 Resources are redirected to 
provide support to the 
victim, and other 
Homelessness Prevention 
Tools  

1 4 4   

 Opposition from 
internal partners and 
external colleagues to 
the ending of the 
scheme  

1 2 2 A period of consultation is 
implemented and targeted 
communications are 
distributed to colleagues 
and partners 
  

1 1 1   

 Moving home may 
impact on the health 
and wellbeing of the 
individual or family  
 

4 4 16 Resources are redirected to 
other was of preventing the 
perpetrator gaining access 
to the victim and other 
prevention tools are used to 
allow the victim to remain in 
their home and 
neighbourhood 

3 3 9   

P
age 129



 
 

 

P
age 130



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Annual Report and Corporate Plan
	Appendix 1 Annual Report and Corporate Plan

	7 Planning Applications - Streamlining Information Requirements and Validation
	Appendix 1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - STREAMLINING INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS AND VALIDATION

	8 North Warwickshire New Draft Local Plan 2016 Consultation
	Appendix 1 North Warwickshire New Draft Local Plan 2016 Consultation
	Appendix 2 North Warwickshire New Draft Local Plan 2016 Consultation
	Appendix 3 North Warwickshire New Draft Local Plan 2016 Consultation

	9 Homelessness Prevention Strategy Update
	Appendix A: Policy to Discharge Homelessness Duty into the Private Rented Sector
	Appendix B: Temporary Accommodation Policy
	Appendix C: Sanctuary Scheme Risk Assessment

	11 Update on the Provision of the Shop Mobility Service
	Appendix A
	Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 16th MARCH 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, 

S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Corporate Director Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Anica 
Goodwin (Director - Transformation and Corporate Performance), Matthew 
Bowers (Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development), Steve 
Pointon (Head of Strategic Housing Services), John Gunn (Development 
Manager) and John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) 
 
 

96 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
There were no Apologies 
 
 

97 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2017 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 

98 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

99 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

100 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 



Cabinet 16 March 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
 

101 ANNUAL REPORT AND CORPORATE PLAN  
 
 
The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive provided Members with the details 
and information relating to the Council’s Corporate Plan for the period 2017-2020 
and thereby enables an informed decision on ‘adoption’. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the ambitions, plans and 

proposals that comprise the document and in doing so 
adopt the Council’s Corporate Plan for the period 2017-
2020. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

102 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - STREAMLINING INFORMATION 
REQUIREMENTS AND VALIDATION  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration seeking Members approval to the revised 
information requirements for planning applications. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 approved the revised information requirements for 
planning applications as set out in the appendix to this 
report for consultation; 
 

2 authorised consultation on the revised information 
requirements for a period of 6 weeks in accordance with 
statutory requirements; and 
 

3 authorised the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, the 
Corporate Director Growth, Assets and Environment and 
the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer to 
make any minor amendments arising from the 
consultation exercise and to adopt the revised 
information requirements. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 
 
 

103 NORTH WARWICKSHIRE NEW DRAFT LOCAL PLAN 2016 CONSULTATION  
 
 



Cabinet 16 March 2017 

 

 

3 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration advised Members of the latest consultation 
from North Warwickshire Borough Council on its new draft Local Plan 2016 and 
supporting documents and to agree a response. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 noted the policies and proposals contained within the 
North Warwickshire New Draft Local Plan 2016 and 
evidence base; and 

 
2 approved the comments contained in Appendix A to be 

made to North Warwickshire Borough Council on the 
North Warwickshire New Draft Local Plan 2016. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 

104 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services informed Members on the progress 
regarding the implementation of the Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2016-20 
provided an update on the wider policy context that directly impacts on the 
Council’s capacity to assist local people in housing need. Additionally the report 
seeks Members approval of a number of key policies that will further support the 
delivery of the Strategy Action Plan and strengthen the Council’s approach to the 
prevention of homelessness whilst also seeking the approval for an increase in 
the budget for temporary accommodation for the 2016/2017 financial year. Also 
seeking approval from the Members to formerly end the tender process for the 
proposed Practical Support scheme and agree alternative uses for the £25K 
allocated resources for this project be explored. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 approved the Discharge of Duty into the Private Rented 
Sector Policy; 
 

2 approved the Temporary Accommodation Policy; 
 

3 agreed to the conclusion of the Council’s Sanctuary 
Scheme and approved changes to the manner in which 
the Housing Solutions Fund is administered to prevent 
homelessness; 
 

4 approved an increase of £100K in the Bed and 
Breakfast income and expenditure budgets for the 
2016/2017 financial year as set out in the financial 
implications section of the report; and 
 

5 confirmed the termination of the current procurement 
exercise for the provision of a Practical Support 



Cabinet 16 March 2017 

 

 

4 
 

Service. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 
 

105 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
    
 
 

106 UPDATE ON THE PROVISION OF THE SHOP MOBILITY SERVICE  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Members of the current 
situation regarding the external provision of the Shop Mobility Service and to seek 
Members approval to waive the Procurement requirements of Financial Guidance 
to allow the Mercian Ability Partnership (MAP) to continue to run the service 
without the need for a competitive tender process. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed and approved the 

recommendations as contained within the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


